

### Summary of Bids Received

**Project:** Deep Lake Road Culvert Replacement

**Section:** 19-00087-07-DR

**Description:** Culvert Replacement

**CPMS Pin:** B-01551

**Let Date:** 6/16/2020

Bidder	Address	City, State, Zip	Bond	Bid Price	% Over/Under Eng. Estimate	\$ Over/Under Eng. Estimate
Campanella & Sons, Inc.	39207 N Magnetics Blvd	Wadsworth, IL 60083	Bid Bond	\$376,067.56	-31.73%	-\$174,815.44
Copenhaver Construction	75 Koppie Dr.	Gilberts, IL 60136	Bid Bond	\$429,649.40	-22.01%	-\$121,233.60
Berger Excavating Contractors	1205 Garland Road	Wauconda, IL 60084	Bid Bond	\$584,000.00	6.01%	\$33,117.00
Engineer's Estimate				\$550,883.00		

Design	_____	IDOT(2)	_____	Contract Bidder	_____	County Engineer	_____
Finance	_____	Bid Tab File	_____	Resident Eng.	_____	Mgr Capital Programming	_____
Construction	_____	Project File	_____	Request By Mail	_____		

### Return Bid Tabulation

**Project:** Deep Lake Road Culvert Replacement  
**Section:** 19-00087-07-DR  
**Description:** Culvert Replacement  
**CPMS Pin:** B-01551  
**Let Date:** 6/16/2020

Item No.	Pay Code	Description	Quantity	Unit	Eng Estimate		Berger Excavating Contractors		Campanella & Sons, Inc.		Copenhaver Construction	
					Unit Price	Extnd. Price	Unit Price	Extnd. Price	Unit Price	Extnd. Price	Unit Price	Extnd. Price
1	20100210	TREE REMOVAL (OVER 15 UNITS DIAMETER)	46.0	UNIT	\$100.00	\$4,600.00	\$63.00	\$2,898.00	\$66.15	\$3,042.90	\$60.00	\$2,760.00
2	20101100	TREE TRUNK PROTECTION	1.0	EACH	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$210.00	\$210.00	\$50.00	\$50.00
3	20200100	EARTH EXCAVATION	8.0	CU YD	\$150.00	\$1,200.00	\$155.00	\$1,240.00	\$176.16	\$1,409.28	\$100.00	\$800.00
4	20400800	FURNISHED EXCAVATION	32.0	CU YD	\$150.00	\$4,800.00	\$110.00	\$3,520.00	\$80.00	\$2,560.00	\$20.00	\$640.00
5	20800150	TRENCH BACKFILL	52.0	CU YD	\$100.00	\$5,200.00	\$75.00	\$3,900.00	\$97.63	\$5,076.76	\$35.00	\$1,820.00
6	21101615	TOPSOIL FURNISH AND PLACE, 4"	1,278.0	SQ YD	\$20.00	\$25,560.00	\$10.00	\$12,780.00	\$7.90	\$10,096.20	\$4.00	\$5,112.00
7	21301052	EXPLORATION TRENCH 52" DEPTH	200.0	FOOT	\$50.00	\$10,000.00	\$30.00	\$6,000.00	\$44.60	\$8,920.00	\$15.00	\$3,000.00
8	25000400	NITROGEN FERTILIZER NUTRIENT	24.0	POUND	\$10.00	\$240.00	\$3.00	\$72.00	\$3.15	\$75.60	\$1.00	\$24.00
9	25000600	POTASSIUM FERTILIZER NUTRIENT	24.0	POUND	\$10.00	\$240.00	\$3.00	\$72.00	\$3.15	\$75.60	\$1.00	\$24.00
10	25100630	EROSION CONTROL BLANKET	1,278.0	SQ YD	\$10.00	\$12,780.00	\$3.00	\$3,834.00	\$1.50	\$1,917.00	\$2.00	\$2,556.00
11	35101400	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B	19.0	TON	\$200.00	\$3,800.00	\$100.00	\$1,900.00	\$59.58	\$1,132.02	\$70.00	\$1,330.00
12	40604062	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, IL-9.5, MIX "D", N70	11.0	TON	\$600.00	\$6,600.00	\$346.00	\$3,806.00	\$425.50	\$4,680.50	\$400.00	\$4,400.00
13	40800029	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (TACK COAT)	7.0	POUND	\$50.00	\$350.00	\$75.00	\$525.00	\$36.25	\$253.75	\$85.00	\$595.00
14	44000200	DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL	52.0	SQ YD	\$25.00	\$1,300.00	\$18.00	\$936.00	\$11.43	\$594.36	\$16.00	\$832.00
15	44201735	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE IV, 7 INCH	25.0	SQ YD	\$200.00	\$5,000.00	\$350.00	\$8,750.00	\$276.24	\$6,906.00	\$350.00	\$8,750.00
16	48101200	AGGREGATE SHOULDERS, TYPE B	2.0	TON	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$295.00	\$590.00	\$477.50	\$955.00	\$150.00	\$300.00
17	50105220	PIPE CULVERT REMOVAL	60.0	FOOT	\$35.00	\$2,100.00	\$30.00	\$1,800.00	\$48.34	\$2,900.40	\$20.00	\$1,200.00

### Return Bid Tabulation

**Project:** Deep Lake Road Culvert Replacement  
**Section:** 19-00087-07-DR  
**Description:** Culvert Replacement  
**CPMS Pin:** B-01551  
**Let Date:** 6/16/2020

Item No.	Pay Code	Description	Quantity	Unit	Eng Estimate		Berger Excavating Contractors		Campanella & Sons, Inc.		Copenhaver Construction	
					Unit Price	Extnd. Price	Unit Price	Extnd. Price	Unit Price	Extnd. Price	Unit Price	Extnd. Price
18	54213660	PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE FLARED END SECTIONS 15"	1.0	EACH	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,481.25	\$2,481.25	\$700.00	\$700.00
19	550A0070	STORM SEWERS, CLASS A, TYPE 1 15"	2.0	FOOT	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$285.00	\$570.00	\$220.61	\$441.22	\$350.00	\$700.00
20	550A0340	STORM SEWERS, CLASS A, TYPE 2 12"	61.0	FOOT	\$150.00	\$9,150.00	\$145.00	\$8,845.00	\$107.03	\$6,528.83	\$79.00	\$4,819.00
21	550A0360	STORM SEWERS, CLASS A, TYPE 2 15"	49.0	FOOT	\$200.00	\$9,800.00	\$200.00	\$9,800.00	\$220.61	\$10,809.89	\$85.00	\$4,165.00
22	550B0660	STORM SEWERS, CLASS B, TYPE 3 15"	524.0	FOOT	\$100.00	\$52,400.00	\$114.00	\$59,736.00	\$83.38	\$43,691.12	\$79.00	\$41,396.00
23	55100300	STORM SEWER REMOVAL 8"	13.0	FOOT	\$35.00	\$455.00	\$30.00	\$390.00	\$30.29	\$393.77	\$15.00	\$195.00
24	55100500	STORM SEWER REMOVAL 12"	366.0	FOOT	\$35.00	\$12,810.00	\$30.00	\$10,980.00	\$26.15	\$9,570.90	\$15.00	\$5,490.00
25	59300100	CONTROLLED LOW-STRENGTH MATERIAL	2.0	CU YD	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,400.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,550.00	\$5,100.00	\$400.00	\$800.00
26	60100905	PIPE DRAINS 4"	200.0	FOOT	\$50.00	\$10,000.00	\$60.00	\$12,000.00	\$60.20	\$12,040.00	\$10.00	\$2,000.00
27	60100915	PIPE DRAINS 6"	200.0	FOOT	\$50.00	\$10,000.00	\$65.00	\$13,000.00	\$64.20	\$12,840.00	\$15.00	\$3,000.00
28	60218400	MANHOLES, TYPE A, 4'-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	2.0	EACH	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$2,714.30	\$5,428.60	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00
29	60219000	MANHOLES, TYPE A, 4'-DIAMETER, TYPE 8 GRATE	1.0	EACH	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$29,000.00	\$29,000.00	\$2,714.30	\$2,714.30	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
30	60500050	REMOVING CATCH BASINS	1.0	EACH	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$860.00	\$860.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
31	60500060	REMOVING INLETS	1.0	EACH	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$860.00	\$860.00	\$300.00	\$300.00
32	67100100	MOBILIZATION	1.0	L SUM	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$8,220.00	\$8,220.00	\$19,170.00	\$19,170.00
33	LC200054	PNEUMATIC EXCAVATION	130.0	CU YD	\$200.00	\$26,000.00	\$10.00	\$1,300.00	\$348.80	\$45,344.00	\$400.00	\$52,000.00

### Return Bid Tabulation

**Project:** Deep Lake Road Culvert Replacement  
**Section:** 19-00087-07-DR  
**Description:** Culvert Replacement  
**CPMS Pin:** B-01551  
**Let Date:** 6/16/2020

Item No.	Pay Code	Description	Quantity	Unit	Eng Estimate		Berger Excavating Contractors		Campanella & Sons, Inc.		Copenhaver Construction	
					Unit Price	Extnd. Price	Unit Price	Extnd. Price	Unit Price	Extnd. Price	Unit Price	Extnd. Price
34	LC200451	SEEDING, SPECIAL I	9,248.0	SQ FT	\$2.00	\$18,496.00	\$0.25	\$2,312.00	\$0.15	\$1,387.20	\$0.30	\$2,774.40
35	LC200452	SEEDING, SPECIAL II	2,124.0	SQ FT	\$2.00	\$4,248.00	\$0.75	\$1,593.00	\$0.50	\$1,062.00	\$0.50	\$1,062.00
36	LC200453	SEEDING, SPECIAL III	123.0	SQ FT	\$2.00	\$246.00	\$2.00	\$246.00	\$2.10	\$258.30	\$3.00	\$369.00
37	LC200501	MAINTENANCE OF TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL SYSTEMS	6,113.0	UNIT	\$1.00	\$6,113.00	\$1.00	\$6,113.00	\$1.00	\$6,113.00	\$1.00	\$6,113.00
38	X0323265	REMOVE EXISTING RIPRAP	50.0	SQ YD	\$100.00	\$5,000.00	\$135.00	\$6,750.00	\$118.37	\$5,918.50	\$30.00	\$1,500.00
39	X0324079	EXISTING FIELD TILE REMOVAL	48.0	FOOT	\$35.00	\$1,680.00	\$40.00	\$1,920.00	\$50.00	\$2,400.00	\$15.00	\$720.00
40	X0325379	DIRECTIONAL BORING	125.0	FOOT	\$300.00	\$37,500.00	\$445.00	\$55,625.00	\$126.00	\$15,750.00	\$264.00	\$33,000.00
41	X0325689	REMOVAL OF EXISTING TIMBER MEMBERS	1.0	L SUM	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,400.00	\$4,400.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
42	X0326358	STORM WATER TREATMENT SYSTEM	1.0	EACH	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$68,999.00	\$68,999.00	\$62,257.00	\$62,257.00	\$67,000.00	\$67,000.00
43	X0426200	DEWATERING	1.0	L SUM	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$21,000.00
44	X5424505	FLUSH INLET BOX FOR MEDIAN, STANDARD 542546, SPECIAL	1.0	EACH	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$6,964.25	\$6,964.25	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00
45	X7010216	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION (SPECIAL)	1.0	L SUM	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$4,725.00	\$4,725.00	\$91,000.00	\$91,000.00
46	XX006729	PERIMETER EROSION BARRIER, ROLLED EXCELSIOR	101.0	FOOT	\$15.00	\$1,515.00	\$18.00	\$1,818.00	\$14.70	\$1,484.70	\$15.00	\$1,515.00
47	XX006947	HOT-MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	316.0	SQ YD	\$100.00	\$31,600.00	\$55.00	\$17,380.00	\$59.71	\$18,868.36	\$48.00	\$15,168.00
<b>Bid Total</b>						<b>\$550,883.00</b>		<b>\$584,000.00</b>		<b>\$376,067.56</b>		<b>\$429,649.40</b>

### Return Bid Details

**Project:** Deep Lake Road Culvert Replacement  
**Section:** 19-00087-07-DR  
**Description:** Culvert Replacement  
**CPMS Pin:** B-01551  
**Let Date:** 6/16/2020

Item No.	Pay Code	Description	Quantity	Unit	Eng Estimate		Min. Bid Price	Max. Bid Price	Avg. Bid Price
					Unit Price	Extnd. Price			
1	20100210	TREE REMOVAL (OVER 15 UNITS DIAMETER)	46.0	UNIT	\$100.00	\$4,600.00	\$60.00	\$66.15	\$63.05
2	20101100	TREE TRUNK PROTECTION	1.0	EACH	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$50.00	\$210.00	\$153.33
3	20200100	EARTH EXCAVATION	8.0	CU YD	\$150.00	\$1,200.00	\$100.00	\$176.16	\$143.72
4	20400800	FURNISHED EXCAVATION	32.0	CU YD	\$150.00	\$4,800.00	\$20.00	\$110.00	\$70.00
5	20800150	TRENCH BACKFILL	52.0	CU YD	\$100.00	\$5,200.00	\$35.00	\$97.63	\$69.21
6	21101615	TOPSOIL FURNISH AND PLACE, 4"	1,278.0	SQ YD	\$20.00	\$25,560.00	\$4.00	\$10.00	\$7.30
7	21301052	EXPLORATION TRENCH 52" DEPTH	200.0	FOOT	\$50.00	\$10,000.00	\$15.00	\$44.60	\$29.87
8	25000400	NITROGEN FERTILIZER NUTRIENT	24.0	POUND	\$10.00	\$240.00	\$1.00	\$3.15	\$2.38
9	25000600	POTASSIUM FERTILIZER NUTRIENT	24.0	POUND	\$10.00	\$240.00	\$1.00	\$3.15	\$2.38
10	25100630	EROSION CONTROL BLANKET	1,278.0	SQ YD	\$10.00	\$12,780.00	\$1.50	\$3.00	\$2.17
11	35101400	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B	19.0	TON	\$200.00	\$3,800.00	\$59.58	\$100.00	\$76.53
12	40604062	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, IL-9.5, MIX "D", N70	11.0	TON	\$600.00	\$6,600.00	\$346.00	\$425.50	\$390.50
13	40800029	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (TACK COAT)	7.0	POUND	\$50.00	\$350.00	\$36.25	\$85.00	\$65.42
14	44000200	DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL	52.0	SQ YD	\$25.00	\$1,300.00	\$11.43	\$18.00	\$15.14

### Return Bid Details

**Project:** Deep Lake Road Culvert Replacement  
**Section:** 19-00087-07-DR  
**Description:** Culvert Replacement  
**CPMS Pin:** B-01551  
**Let Date:** 6/16/2020

Item No.	Pay Code	Description	Quantity	Unit	Eng Estimate		Min. Bid Price	Max. Bid Price	Avg. Bid Price
					Unit Price	Extnd. Price			
15	44201735	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE IV, 7 INCH	25.0	SQ YD	\$200.00	\$5,000.00	\$276.24	\$350.00	\$325.41
16	48101200	AGGREGATE SHOULDERS, TYPE B	2.0	TON	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$150.00	\$477.50	\$307.50
17	50105220	PIPE CULVERT REMOVAL	60.0	FOOT	\$35.00	\$2,100.00	\$20.00	\$48.34	\$32.78
18	54213660	PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE FLARED END SECTIONS 15"	1.0	EACH	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$700.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,727.08
19	550A0070	STORM SEWERS, CLASS A, TYPE 1 15"	2.0	FOOT	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$220.61	\$350.00	\$285.20
20	550A0340	STORM SEWERS, CLASS A, TYPE 2 12"	61.0	FOOT	\$150.00	\$9,150.00	\$79.00	\$145.00	\$110.34
21	550A0360	STORM SEWERS, CLASS A, TYPE 2 15"	49.0	FOOT	\$200.00	\$9,800.00	\$85.00	\$220.61	\$168.54
22	550B0660	STORM SEWERS, CLASS B, TYPE 3 15"	524.0	FOOT	\$100.00	\$52,400.00	\$79.00	\$114.00	\$92.13
23	55100300	STORM SEWER REMOVAL 8"	13.0	FOOT	\$35.00	\$455.00	\$15.00	\$30.29	\$25.10
24	55100500	STORM SEWER REMOVAL 12"	366.0	FOOT	\$35.00	\$12,810.00	\$15.00	\$30.00	\$23.72
25	59300100	CONTROLLED LOW-STRENGTH MATERIAL	2.0	CU YD	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$400.00	\$2,550.00	\$1,450.00
26	60100905	PIPE DRAINS 4"	200.0	FOOT	\$50.00	\$10,000.00	\$10.00	\$60.20	\$43.40
27	60100915	PIPE DRAINS 6"	200.0	FOOT	\$50.00	\$10,000.00	\$15.00	\$65.00	\$48.07
28	60218400	MANHOLES, TYPE A, 4'-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	2.0	EACH	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,714.30	\$7,000.00	\$4,238.10

## Return Bid Details

**Project:** Deep Lake Road Culvert Replacement  
**Section:** 19-00087-07-DR  
**Description:** Culvert Replacement  
**CPMS Pin:** B-01551  
**Let Date:** 6/16/2020

Item No.	Pay Code	Description	Quantity	Unit	Eng Estimate		Min. Bid Price	Max. Bid Price	Avg. Bid Price
					Unit Price	Extnd. Price			
29	60219000	MANHOLES, TYPE A, 4'-DIAMETER, TYPE 8 GRATE	1.0	EACH	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,714.30	\$29,000.00	\$11,571.43
30	60500050	REMOVING CATCH BASINS	1.0	EACH	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$500.00	\$1,200.00	\$853.33
31	60500060	REMOVING INLETS	1.0	EACH	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$300.00	\$860.00	\$520.00
32	67100100	MOBILIZATION	1.0	L SUM	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$8,220.00	\$35,000.00	\$20,796.67
33	LC200054	PNEUMATIC EXCAVATION	130.0	CU YD	\$200.00	\$26,000.00	\$10.00	\$400.00	\$252.93
34	LC200451	SEEDING, SPECIAL I	9,248.0	SQ FT	\$2.00	\$18,496.00	\$0.15	\$0.30	\$0.23
35	LC200452	SEEDING, SPECIAL II	2,124.0	SQ FT	\$2.00	\$4,248.00	\$0.50	\$0.75	\$0.58
36	LC200453	SEEDING, SPECIAL III	123.0	SQ FT	\$2.00	\$246.00	\$2.00	\$3.00	\$2.37
37	LC200501	MAINTENANCE OF TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL SYSTEMS	6,113.0	UNIT	\$1.00	\$6,113.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00
38	X0323265	REMOVE EXISTING RIPRAP	50.0	SQ YD	\$100.00	\$5,000.00	\$30.00	\$135.00	\$94.46
39	X0324079	EXISTING FIELD TILE REMOVAL	48.0	FOOT	\$35.00	\$1,680.00	\$15.00	\$50.00	\$35.00
40	X0325379	DIRECTIONAL BORING	125.0	FOOT	\$300.00	\$37,500.00	\$126.00	\$445.00	\$278.33
41	X0325689	REMOVAL OF EXISTING TIMBER MEMBERS	1.0	L SUM	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$750.00	\$4,400.00	\$2,716.67
42	X0326358	STORM WATER TREATMENT SYSTEM	1.0	EACH	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$62,257.00	\$68,999.00	\$66,085.33

### Return Bid Details

**Project:** Deep Lake Road Culvert Replacement  
**Section:** 19-00087-07-DR  
**Description:** Culvert Replacement  
**CPMS Pin:** B-01551  
**Let Date:** 6/16/2020

Item No.	Pay Code	Description	Quantity	Unit	Eng Estimate		Min. Bid Price	Max. Bid Price	Avg. Bid Price	
					Unit Price	Extnd. Price				
43	X0426200	DEWATERING	1.0	L SUM	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$33,666.67	
44	X5424505	FLUSH INLET BOX FOR MEDIAN, STANDARD 542546, SPECIAL	1.0	EACH	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$6,964.25	\$35,000.00	\$16,321.42	
45	X7010216	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION (SPECIAL)	1.0	L SUM	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$4,725.00	\$91,000.00	\$56,908.33	
46	XX006729	PERIMETER EROSION BARRIER, ROLLED EXCELSIOR	101.0	FOOT	\$15.00	\$1,515.00	\$14.70	\$18.00	\$15.90	
47	XX006947	HOT-MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	316.0	SQ YD	\$100.00	\$31,600.00	\$48.00	\$59.71	\$54.24	
<b>Bid Total</b>					<b>\$550,883.00</b>					